

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DWIGHT BOWLING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
VICKI L. GILLIAM
Counsel of Record
THE GILLIAM FIRM, PLLC
Post Office Box 1303
Clinton, MS 39060
(601) 488-4044
gilliam@gilliamfirm.com

BRANDI DENTON GATEWOOD
THE GATEWOOD LAW FIRM, PLLC
Post Office Box 828
Ocean Springs, MS 39566
(228) 327-7776
brandi.gatewood@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND STATUTE INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.... | 15 |
| I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI VIOLATED THE FIRST AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE INTRODUCING BIBLICAL TEXTS WHILE SENTENCING PETITIONER WHEREIN HE IMPOSED A MAJOR UPWARD DEPARTURE OF 132 MONTHS FROM THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE AS PROVIDED BY THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS MISAPPLIED THE HOLDING OF <i>GALL V. STATE</i> BY FAILING TO REQUIRE A MORE COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION BY A FEDERAL DISTRICT JUDGE FOR A MAJOR UPWARD DEPARTURE FROM THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES WHEREAS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS APPLIED A MORE STRINGENT STANDARD IN SIMILAR REVIEWS OF MAJOR UPWARD DEPARTURES..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|--------|
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, July 8, 2015 | App. 1 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, August 19, 2015 | App. 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L.Ed.2d 273 (1987)..... | 7, 17 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 107 S. Ct. 2573, 96 L.Ed.2d 510 (1987)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L.Ed.2d 445 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649, 120 L.Ed.2d 467 (1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>McCreary County, Kentucky, et al. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky, et al.</i> , 545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2722, 162 L.Ed.2d 729 (2005)..... | 7, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L.Ed.2d 203 (2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 83 S. Ct. 1560, 10 L.Ed.2d 844 (1963)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39, 101 S. Ct. 192, 66 L.Ed.2d 199 (1980)..... | 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Aguilar-Rodriguez</i> , 288 Fed.Appx. 918 (5th Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 675 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 538 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Diehl</i> , 775 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2015) | 8, 13, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Fraga</i> , 704 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2013) | 13, 14, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Herrera Gardiana</i> , 519 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 531 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 612 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2010) | 8, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 941 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1991) | 8, 12, 17 |
| <i>United States v. McElwee</i> , 646 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2011) | 8, 14, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 601 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2010) | 8, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Omole</i> , 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 523 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Tang</i> , 718 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 105 S. Ct. 2479, 86 L.Ed.2d 29 (1985) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 12 |
| | |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| First Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
| Sixth Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
| | |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512(2) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2423 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
